4S-1
HUBBELL®
Power Systems
CHANCE – CENTRALIA, MISSOURI
NOVEMBER 2010
4S
Helical Foundations & Installing Tools
for SOLAR

NOVEMBER 2010
SOLAR-PANEL Foundations
Catalog Numbering System
X X X X XXXX
Position 5:
Pipe
Dia. x Wall thickness
 C = 3.5" od x .300"
 D = 4.5" od x .337"
 E = 6.625" od x .280"
 F = 8.625" od x .25"
 G = 10.75" od x .25"
Position 4:
Type
B = Baseplate Foundation
D = Foundation with
       Drive Holes
       (without Baseplate)
X XXX
Helix Diameter
A = 8"
 B = 10"
 C = 12"
 D = 14"
 E = 16"
    F = None
Positions 6, 7, 8 & 9:
Bolt Circle Maximum
  Blank = No Baseplate
        06 = 6"
        08 = 8"
        10 = 10"
        12 = 12"
        14 = 14"
Positions 13 & 14: Position 15:
Bolt Diameter
 Blank = No Baseplate
         A = 1/2"
         B = 3/4"
         C = 1"
Length (feet)
05 = 5'
07 = 7'
10 = 10'
 15 = 15'
  20 = 20'
Positions 10 & 11:
Position 12:
Baseplate Type
 Blank = No Baseplate
 A = Square & Slotted
 B = Square & Drilled
 C = Round & Slotted
 D = Round & Drilled
Notes
1. All catalog number combinations
    are subject to factory approval.
2. Baseplate models do not include
    Bolts and Nuts.
3. Torque ratings may be limited by
    baseplate design.
Example:
CRSBECFFF10B08B = Baseplate Foundation with Helix:
on Pipe Shaft of  6.625" Diameter with .280" Wall thickness; 1 Helix of 12" Diameter; 10 feet Long;
Square & Drilled Baseplate with 8" Maximum Bolt Circle for use with 3/4" Bolts.
C R S
NOTICE: CHANCE® can custom design a helical foundation for given loads and soil conditions, and is not
limited to the options shown below. For more information, please contact your Hubbell Power Systems
representative.
4S-4
CHANCE – CENTRALIA, MISSOURI
NOVEMBER 2010